Canadi an Railway O fice of Arbitration

Case No. 2614

Heard in Cal gary, Tuesday, 9 May 1995

concer ni ng

Canadi an National Railway Conpany

and

National Autonobile, Aerospace, Transportation and General
Wor kers Uni on ( CAW Canada)

ex parte

Di sput e:

The imposition of ten (10) denmerit marks and 6 nmont h
restricted duties inposed on enployee K Kehler for allegedly
| eaving work early w thout permn ssion.

Ex Parte Statenment of |ssue

On COctober 30, 1993, M. Kehler left work 55 minutes prior to
the end of his shift due to illness. On Novenmber 4, 1993, M.
Kehl er was counselled in his regard, by Supervisor Strickland. On
Novenmber 5, 1993, M. Kehler filed formal harassment charges
agai nst Supervisor Strickl and.

On  November 10, 1993, M. Kehler was advised that a formal
i nvestigation would be held into his | eaving early on October 30,

1993. It is the Union’s position that the discipline was |argely
as a result of +the harassnent charges filed against the
Supervisor. It is further the Union's position t hat t he

restrictions placed on the grievor bear no resenblance to the
all eged infraction and are therefore discrimnatory.

Not wi t hst andi ng the foregoing, the Union contends that even if
the charges had nerit, the discipline is excessive and | acking in
even handedness.

The Company contends the discipline is warranted and not
di scri m natory.

for the Union:

(sgd.) D. O shewski

for: National Coordinator

There appeared on behal f of the Conpany:

H. Koberi nski — Labour Rel ati ons Consultant, Toronto

R. Strickl and — Manager, Internodal Services, Wnnipeg

And on behal f of the Union:

D. d shewski — Regi onal Coordi nator, W nnipeg

R. Storness-Bliss— Regional Coordinator, Vancouver

award of the Arbitrator

The mat eri al before the Arbitrator establishes, beyond
controversy, that on October 30, 1993 M. Kehler was on duty as
the sole internodal clerk at the Wnnipeg Internodal Terminal in

the |l ate night hours. Although he was scheduled to go off duty at
m dni ght, he <closed the termnal gate and left work an hour
early. It appears that he did so because he felt ill. However

the Arbitrator is satisfied that he advised no one of his
leaving, wth the result that no one was in charge of the
termnal gate. In fact, a driver from the Transex Transport
Conpany arrived after the grievor had left, and suffered
substantial delay and uncertainty as to how to conplete his
delivery, until the Internodal yard crew, still on duty, let him
in. It seens that the problemcane to the attention of the
Conpany when a dispatcher for the Transex Transport Conpany
called the Internodal Operations Manager at honme to advise him
that its driver could not gain access to the term nal, apparently



at approximately 23:10 hours. Wen the manager was unable to
rai se any answer on the tel ephone upon attenpting to call the
grievor at work, he went to the terminal and discovered the
pr obl em

Particular concern arises in the instant case by reason of a
written statement provided by another enployee. In an E-nmi
nmessage dated Novenber 26, 1993 Internodal Clerk L. Webe rel ates
that he was approached by the grievor on Novenber 1, 1993. He
states that M. Kehler requested a letter fromhimstating that
he had been inforned by the grievor, at the tinme, that he was

| eaving work on October 30, 1993 because he was ill. M. W ebe
states that the grievor told himthat if he did not provide the
letter requested “... he would make things very rough on nme. And
that he would wite nme up for any and all past and future

situations that | have contrary to Conpany Policies. He had tried
to intimdate ne to do this for himas he had already told
[ Supervisor] M. Bob Strickland the fact he had told nme he was
sick and leaving when in fact he did not inform ne he was
| eavi ng. "

The Union alleges, in part, that the decision to conduct a
di sciplinary investigation of the grievor in relation to this
incident was not taken until the grievor made allegations of
har assment agai nst the Manager, Internodal Operations, M. R G
Strickland, on Novenber 5, 1993. The grievor alleges that M.
Strickland questioned himon Novenber 4, 1993 about his having
left early on October 30th, and cautioned himnot to do it again,
i ndicating that that would be the end of the matter. The account
of that conversation by M. Strickland, however, is different,
and does not contain any statenent to the effect that he
i ndi cated that the conversation of Novenber 4, 1993 would be the
end of the matter. The Union also points to the fact that other
enpl oyees, notably equi pnent operators, have not been assessed
discipline to the sane degree as was assessed agai nst the grievor
for what it submits were simlar tinekeeping infractions.

The Arbitrator cannot accept the subnmission of the Union in
respect of the alleged inequities. Firstly, there is nothing in
t he evidence to confirm the grievor’s assertion that M.
Strickland indicated to himthat the matter would be considered
cl osed afther their conversation of Novenber 4, 1993. Indeed, it
is deni ed by M. Strickland. Moreover, the disciplinary
i nvestigation, at which the grievor was represented by his |oca
chairman, is devoid of any objection or reference to the alleged
closing of the matter by M. Strickland, in conversation with the
grievor or otherwi se. On balance, the Arbitrator is conpelled to
conclude that there was no such statenent or undertaking made by
t he manager.

The evidence establishes, to the Arbitrator’s satisfaction
that the grievor effectively closed the termnal one hour before
the end of his shift on Cctober 30, 1993 and advised no one in
the Conmpany of his action. Even if | were to accept, which I do
not, the grievor's statenment that he attenpted to call Supervisor
Strickland at home and received no answer, it renmained incumbent
upon himto at |east advise another enployee at the work site, so
that the gate did not remain unattended. His responsibilities and
ci rcunst ances are plainly different from those of ot her
enpl oyees, such as equi pnent operators, whose exanples are raised
by the Union. In the result, | amsatisfied that the assessnent



of ten denmerits and the restriction of the grievor’s duties, so
that he could not in the future work w thout supervision, for a
period of six nonths, was reasonable in the circunstances. The
grievance nust therefore be dism ssed.
May 18, 1995(sgd.) M CHEL G PICHER
ARBI TRATOR



